CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5229

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2021-394

Sponsor: Council President Hazouri

Date of Introduction: June 22, 2021

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: June 21, 2021

Type of Action: Appointment Confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Council President's appointment of Anthony Robbins, as a member of the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board, as a Citizen Representing the Planning, Landscape Architecture or Architecture Fields, for an initial term ending December 31, 2023.

Background Information: Chapter 53, Part 2, *Ordinance Code*, establishes the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board. Sec. 53.202, Ordinance Code, provides that the Advisory Board shall consist of seven members, three members to be appointed by the Council President and four by the Mayor, subject to confirmation of the Council, one of whom shall be a representative of the planning, landscape architecture or architecture fields.

Mr. Robbins is the Project Manager at Prosser, Inc and has been in that role since 1998. Mr. Robbins has a Master of Public Administration from the University of West Florida. Mr. Robbins resides in Council District #2.

Policy Impact Area: KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board operations

Fiscal Impact: Anticipated to be minimal

Analyst: Distel